

November 21, 2023

TO: Xcel Energy

Matthew Langan

414 Nicollet Mall, 414-6A Minneapolis, MN 55401

Minnesota Power

Jim Atkinson

30 West Superior Street Duluth, MN 55802

Sioux Falls, SD 57209

Great River Energy

Dan Lesher

12300 Elm Creek Boulevard Maple Grove, MN 55369

Otter Tail Power Company

Jason Weiers

215 South Cascade Street Fergus Falls, MN 56537

Missouri River Energy Services On behalf of Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency Brian Zavesky 3724 West Avera Drive

State Historic Preservation Office Minnesota Department of Administration Sarah Beimers 50 Sherburne Avenue, Suite 203 Saint Paul, MN 55155

FROM: Will Seuffert, Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission

121 7th Place East, Suite 350

Saint Paul, MN 55101

RE: Authorization to Initiate Consultation under Minn. Stat. § 138.665; *In the Matter of*

the Application for a Certificate of Need for the Big Stone South—Alexandria—Big Oaks Transmission Project and In the Matter of the Application for a Route Permit for the Alexandria to Big Oaks 345-kV Transmission Project in Central Minnesota,

Dockets CN-22-538 and TL-23-159, respectively.

Interested Parties:

Through this authorization, the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) intends to formalize the role of the Commission, the Department of Commerce—Energy Environmental Review and Analysis (DOC-EERA), and the above listed Applicant for a large electric power facility (as defined in Minn. Stat. § 216E.01, subd. 6) relative to the Commission's statutory responsibilities under Minn. Stat. § 138.665 to consult with the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO).

In order to streamline the Commission's compliance with Minn. Stat. § 138.665, the Commission hereby authorizes the Applicant to initiate consultation with SHPO pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 138.665. Effective immediately, the Applicant and its authorized representatives may consult with SHPO to initiate review and consultation. Specifically, the Applicant is authorized to gather information to identify, and reevaluate if warranted, designated historic properties, and to work in coordination with other interested entities, including Tribal Nations and DOC-EERA, to assess the effects of proposed projects on designated historic properties as described in Minn. Stat. § 138.665. As appropriate, as part of its environmental review, DOC-EERA will coordinate with SHPO in evaluating the potential effect of alternative sites and routes on historic properties as described in Minn. Stat. § 138.665.

The Commission sits in a quasi-judicial capacity and makes siting and routing decisions based solely on the administrative record developed and the comments and information submitted by the parties and participants to Commission proceedings. The Commission is also subject to Minnesota's Open Meeting Law, Minn. Stat. Ch. 13D, which requires that Commission meetings be open to the public and the record be publicly available. Ex parte communications with Commissioners are prohibited, and Commissioners hear from interested entities and people onthe-record, either through written filings or at agenda meetings that are open to the public.

Accordingly, at the time the Applicant submits its prehearing testimony prior to the public hearing on the project, the Applicant shall file a compliance filing informing the Commission of the status of consultation with SHPO. This compliance filing should demonstrate that consultation has occurred, whether the proposed project will affect designated properties, and if so, identify any permit terms and conditions agreed upon by the applicant and SHPO to avoid or mitigate any adverse effects on the designated or listed properties. The Applicant should attach to its compliance filing a letter obtained from SHPO confirming that consultation has occurred and detailing any comments, concerns, and/or recommendations regarding the project from SHPO. If SHPO objects to the proposed project, this letter should detail SHPO's objection and any proposed permit terms and conditions that, if adopted, would resolve its objection. If SHPO's objection cannot be addressed through appropriate permit terms and conditions, the SHPO may request mediation as provided for in Minn. Stat. § 138.665.

Notwithstanding this authorization, the Commission retains ultimate responsibility for consultation under Minn. Stat. § 138.665 and for determining whether to permit a large electric power facility.

If you have any questions, please direct them to Scott Ek at scott.ek@state.mn.us or 651-539-1070.

Sincerely,

Will Seuffert

William Juffer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Mai Choua Xiong, hereby certify that I have this day, served a true and correct copy of the following document to all persons at the addresses indicated below or on the attached list by electronic filing, electronic mail, courier, interoffice mail or by depositing the same enveloped with postage paid in the United States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission SHPO AUTHORIZATION LETTER

Docket Number E002, E017, ET2, E015, ET10/CN-22-538, E002, E017, ET2, E015, ET10/TL-23-159

Dated this 21st day of November, 2023

Xcel Energy Matthew Langan 414 Nicollet Mall, 414-6A Minneapolis, MN 55401

Great River Energy
Dan Lesher
12300 Elm Creek Boulevard
Maple Grove, MN 55369

Minnesota Power Jim Atkinson 30 West Superior Street Duluth, MN 55802

Otter Tail Power Company Jason Weiers 215 South Cascade Street Fergus Falls, MN 56537

Missouri River Energy Services
On behalf of Western Minnesota Municipal Power Agency
Brian Zavesky
3724 West Avera Drive
Sioux Falls, SD 57209

State Historic Preservation Office Minnesota Department of Administration Sarah Beimers 50 Sherburne Avenue, Suite 203 Saint Paul, MN 55155

/s/ Mai Choua Xiong